
 

REPUBLIC OF CROATIA 
 

“CORRIDOR Vc COMPLETION PROJECT” 
 

GENERAL PROCUREMENT NOTICE 
 

This notice updates: 

 

A) the previous General Procurement Notice (ref. 6150-GPN-41325) originally 

published on: i) EBRD website, Procurement Notices (www.ebrd.com) on June 21, 

2010; ii) “Development Business” website (devbusiness.com) on June 24, 2010; iii) 

“Hrvatske autoceste” website, Procurement notices (www.hac.hr) on June 23, 2010; 

iv) in Croatian daily newspaper "Jutarnji list" hard copy issue dated June 26 2010; v) 

in Croatian Official Gazette "Narodne novine" hard copy issue dated July 7, 2010; 

 

B) previous update of General Procurement Notice (ref. 6948-GPN-41325) published 

on: EBRD website, Procurement Notices (www.ebrd.com) on November 13, 2012; on 

the “Development Business” website (devbusiness.com) on December 11, 2012; 

“Hrvatske autoceste” website, Procurement notices (www.hac.hr) on January 7, 2013; 

“Official Journal of European Union” website on December 4, 2012; in Croatian daily 

newspaper “Jutarnji list” hard copy issue dated January 7, 2013; in Croatian Official 

Gazette “Narodne novine” hard copy issue dated January 7, 2013. 

 

 

1. “Hrvatske autoceste” d.o.o. (“HAC”) has received  a loans from the European Bank 

for Reconstruction and Development (“EBRD”) and from the European Investment 

Bank (“EIB”) toward the costs of the financing of construction of motorway sections 

along European Corridor Vc placed in Republic of Croatia.  

 

2. All works required for the Project, which have total estimated cost of around EUR 

120.000.000,00 have been already procured, including: 
 

 Group of works I: Section Sredanci – Bosnia & Herzegovina border: route (in 

total length of 3,2 km); 

 Group of works II: Section Sredanci – Bosnia & Herzegovina border: bridge 

over river SAVA, Croatian part (in total length of 0,66 km) - under 

contracting; 

 Group of works III: Section Ploče interchange – Bosnia & Herzegovina 

border: border crossing “Metković” (in total length of 1,5 km); 

 Group of works IV: Section Ploče interchange – Bosnia & Herzegovina 

border: route (in total length of 7,5 km); 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.ebrd.com/
http://www.hac.hr/
http://www.ebrd.com/
http://www.hac.hr/


 

 

3. New works that require the procurement will be tendered and will be financed from 

the loan savings from the EBRD loan only. These works are works on the 

construction of the below stated sections: 

 

i) A10 Motorway Section (Ploče - Bosnia and Herzegovina border): "Entrance into 

the town of Ploče and the port Ploče" (in a total length of 1 km); 

ii) A5 Motorway Subsection (Beli Manastir - Osijek - Svilaj): "Drava Bridge - Osijek 

Interchange" (in a total length of 3.8 km); 
 

 

4. Tendering procedures for above stated works are expected to begin: 

 

 For section under para. i) - in June 2014; 

 For section under para. ii) - in August 2014; 

 

5. Procurement Notice (“Invitation for tenders”) for stated contracts under para. 3, as 

it become available, will be published in:  
 

 on EBRD’s web site: www.ebrd.org 

 on “Official Journal of the European Union” (OJEU) web site: www.ojeu.com 

 on UN "Development Business" web site: www.devbusiness.com 

 in (at least one) Croatian daily newspaper; 

 in Croatian Official Gazette “Narodne novine”;  

 on the HAC’s web site: www.hac.hr  

 

6. Both contracts to be financed with the proceeds of a loan from the EBRD will be 

subject to the EBRD's “Procurement Policies and Rules” (issue May 2010) and will 

be opened to firms from any country. The proceeds of the loan will not be used for the 

purpose of any payment to persons or entities, or for any import of goods, if such 

payment or import is prohibited by a decision of the United Nations Security Council 

taken under Chapter VII of the Charter of the United Nations or under a law of 

official regulation of the Purchaser's country. 

 

7. Interested contractors for further information should contact: 

 
Contact person: Mr. Igor Guja 

”Hrvatske autoceste” d.o.o. 

Address: Širolina 4, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia 

E – mail address: igor.guja@hac.hr 

Tel: +385-1-4694-436 

Fax:+385-1-4694-542 

 

 

http://www.ojeu.com/

